

No. 06-1463

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARNOLD M. PRESTON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ALEX E. FERRER,

*Respondent.*

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

---

Robert M. Dudnik  
MITCHELL, SILBERBERG  
& KNUPP LLP  
11377 West Olympic Blvd.  
Los Angeles, CA 90064  
(310) 312-2000

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Rheba Rutkowski  
Brian R. Hole  
Collin O'Connor Udell  
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP  
One State Street  
Hartford, Connecticut 06103  
(860) 240-2700

*Counsel for Respondents*

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE OF COVER]

---

---

Raquel J. Webster  
Christopher S. Hurd  
Francesca L. Miceli  
Sukti Dhital  
Alison E. Hickey  
Jeff Goldman  
Lisa E. Kirby  
Michael C. Moran  
Laura K. Langley  
Philip B. Janis  
Nicholas E. Salazar  
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP  
One State Street  
Hartford, CT 06103  
(860) 240-2700

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT .....	6
A. Factual Background.....	8
B. The California Talent Agencies Act .....	18
C. The Commissioner’s Investigation And Review Under the TAA.....	12
D. The Federal Arbitration Act.....	16
E. The Proceedings Below.....	20
F. The Decision Below.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	25
A. The FAA Does Not Preempt State Procedural Laws That The Parties Expressly Incorporate Into Their Contracts.....	25
1. The principal purpose of the FAA is to enforce the parties’ contract in accordance with its terms.....	25
2. The FAA requires enforcement of contracts that expressly incorporate	

state law where, as here, state law  
merely postpones arbitration.....27

B. Under Established Principles, The FAA  
Does Not Preempt The Administrative  
Procedure Prescribed By Section 1700.44  
Of The TAA. ....35

1. Under general preemption principles,  
there is no conflict between the TAA  
and the FAA.....38

2. Ousting the administrative procedure  
prescribed by the TAA would  
contravene the Court’s preemption  
precedents concerning agency  
regulation in the FAA context.....44

C. Alternatively, The Court Should, If Neces-  
sary, Limit *Southland* To Affirm The Deci-  
sion Below, Or Overrule *Southland* And  
Hold That The FAA Does Not Apply To  
Preempt State Statutes That Exempt Cer-  
tain State Law Controversies From Arbi-  
tration.....48

1. *Southland* and its progeny have  
created problems in the lower courts  
and should be limited. ....49

2. If necessary, the Court should overrule  
*Southland* and its progeny as contrary  
to the text, purpose, and logic of the  
FAA. ....55

CONCLUSION .....60

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Co. v. Dobson</i> , 613 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brazee v. Michigan</i> , 241 U.S. 340 (1916). .....	37
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. (2006) .....	16,17,22,32,33
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	35
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	59
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)....	37
<i>Commerce Park at DFW Freeport v. Mardian Constr. Co.</i> , 729 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1984).....	50
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	35,36,44
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. &amp; Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)).....	38,48
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	26
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	33
<i>EEOC v. Cosmair, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 1085 (5th Cir. 1987). .....	46

<i>EEOC v. WaffleHouse, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) ....	17
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	25
<i>First Options of Chicago v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938, (1995) .....	36
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	36,44
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	35
<i>General Tel. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)....	46
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) ....	35
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	45,46,47
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973) .....	33
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	54
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) .....	37,38
<i>Incalza v. Fendi N. Am., Inc.</i> , 479 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Lim v. Offshore Specialty Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 404 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	50
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	35

<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	26,33
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969)..	42,43
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Miller v. Public Storage Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Dougherty</i> , 90 F. 639 (3d Cir. 1898) ...	50
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	17
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	26
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995). .....	40
<i>OPE Int'l LP v. Chet Morrison Contractors, Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2001).....	50
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	34
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	33,51,52
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	26,39
<i>Saturn Distrib. Corp. v. Williams</i> , 905 F.2d 719 (4th Cir. 1990).....	50,51
<i>Savage v. Jones</i> , 225 U.S. 501 (1912) .....	36
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....	33

<i>Sinatra v. National Enquirer</i> , 854 F.2d 1191 (1988) .....	3
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 1 (1842).....	17
<i>Volt Information Science, Inc. v. Board of Trustees</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	42
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2378 (2006).....	42,43

### STATE CASES

<i>Buchwald v. Katz</i> , 8 Cal. 3d 493 (1972).....	41
<i>Buchwald v. Superior Court</i> , 62 Cal. Rptr. 364 (Cal. App. Ct. 1967) .....	38
<i>Chronus Investments, Inc. v. Colman</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 376 (2005).....	29
<i>Humes v. Margil Ventures, Inc.</i> , 174 Cal. App. 3d 486 (1985).....	42
<i>Meacham v. Jamestown, Franklin &amp; Clearfield R.R. Co.</i> , 211 N.Y. 346 (1914).....	17
<i>REO Broadcasting Consultants v. Martin</i> , 69 Cal. App. 4th 489 (1999) .....	42
<i>Rosenthal v. Great Western Fin. Secs. Corp.</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 394 (1996).....	13
<i>Sinnamon v. McKay</i> , 142 Cal. App. 3d 847 (1983) .....	13

*Styne v. Stevens*, 26 Cal. 4th 42 (2001)..... *passim*  
*Waisbren v. Peppercorn Prods., Inc.*, 41 Cal. App.  
4th 246 (1995)..... 41,46

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Article VI, cl. 2..... 35

**FEDERAL STATUTES &  
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

9 U.S.C. § 2 ..... *passim*  
9 U.S.C. § 3 ..... 58  
9 U.S.C. § 4 ..... 19,58  
9 U.S.C. § 8 ..... 58  
29 U.S.C. § 621, *et seq.* ..... 46  
42 U.S.C. § 12101, *et seq.* ..... 45  
H.R. REP. NO. 68-96 (1924)..... 45  
S. REP. NO. 68-536 (1924)..... 17  
*Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Be-  
fore the Subcomms. of the Comms. on the  
Judiciary*, 68th Cong. 40 (1924) ..... 18,56

**STATE STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

ALASKA STAT. § 09.55.536..... 53  
CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE § 1281..... *passim*  
CAL. LAB. CODE § 1700, *et. seq.* ..... *passim*

CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 8, §§12022-12033.....	15
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 8, § 12033 .....	30
CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE § 1281.....	30
CAL. CIV. PROC. § 526 .....	53
Cal. Civ. Proc. § 527 .....	53
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 6-1001 .....	53
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 231 § 60B.....	53
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 24 § 2851 .....	53
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 6600.4903 .....	53
MONT. CODE ANN. § 627-6-701 .....	53
NEB. REV. STAT. § 44-2840.....	53
N.M. STAT. § 41-5-14 .....	53
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 7.70.100 .....	53
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 9-2-1518.....	53

### **HISTORICAL MATERIALS**

THE FEDERALIST, No. 32, 198 (A. Hamilton) (1788) (Mentor ed. 1961).....	37
----------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

## TREATISES

- IAN R. MACNEIL, *AMERICAN ARBITRATION LAW*  
83-133 (1992)..... 55,57

## SECONDARY SOURCES

- Julius Henry Cohen & Kenneth Dayton, *The New Federal Arbitration Law*, 12 VA. L. REV. 265 (1926)..... 57
- Committee on Commerce, Trade and Commercial Law, *The United States Arbitration Law and its Application*, 11 A.B.A. J. 153 (1925) ..... 56,57
- Gary E. Devlin, Note, *The Talent Agencies Act: Reconciling the Controversies Surrounding Lawyers, Managers, and Agents Participating in California's Entertainment Industry*, 28 PEPP. L. REV. 381 (2001). ..... 8
- Margaret L. Moses, *Statutory Misconstruction: How the Supreme Court Created a Federal Arbitration Law Never Enacted by Congress*, 34 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 99 (2006)..... 55,59
- David S. Schwartz, *Correcting Federalism Mistakes in Statutory Interpretation: The Supreme Court and the Federal Arbitration Act*, 67 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 5 (2004)..... 55,56
- Imre S. Szalai, *The Federal Arbitration Act and the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts*, 12 HARV. NEGOT. L. REV. 319 (2007) ..... 17

## MISCELLANEOUS

- Vynior's Case*, 77 Eng. Rep. 595 (K.B. 1609)..... 17
